## COUNTY HOME RULE ORDINANCE NO. 28

TITLE: An ordinance readopting the existing county code and repealing certain provisions therein, Iowa County, Iowa.

Section 1: <u>Purpose</u>. Iowa Code Section 331.302(10)(a) requires that once every five years a County shall compile its code of ordinances. This ordinance readopts ordinances already in effect, and repeals any ordinance deemed no longer necessary to the operation of Iowa County, Iowa, or to the health, safety, and welfare of its citizens.

Section 2. <u>Readoption</u>. The following ordinances have been previously adopted and enacted into law and were duly published as the law provides. They are stated herein by number and subject matter and the ordinances have been renumbered to provide for the correct numerical order and comprise the lowa County Code of Ordinances:

New Ordinance #	Old Ordinance	e # Subject Matter
1.	1.	Area Service System B Road Class
2.	2.	General Relief Program
3.	4.	Veteran's Assistance Program
4.	6.	Standing or Parking Vehicles
5.	7.	Construction and Maintenance of Sidewalks
6.	8.	Accepting and Reporting of Gifts
7.	9.	Separation of yard wastes
8.	10.	Rural Address System
9.	11.	Landfill Responsibility & Fees
10.	12.	Airport Tall Zoning – Belle Plaine
11.	13.	Signing for the Rural Address System
12.	14.	Local Option Sales & Service Tax
13.	15.	On-Site Wastewater treatment & disposal
14.	16.	Subdivision Regulations
15.	17.	Control and Maintenance of Pioneer Cemeteries
16.	18.	Airport Zoning Regulations Eastern Iowa Airport
17.	24.	Election Precincts

18.	25.	Animal Treatment
19.	27.	Division of Taxes
20.	29.	Local Option Sales Tax
21.	30.	Conroy Sewer Service
22.	31.	Snow & Ice Policy (Secondary Roads)
23.	32.	Floodplain Management
24.	5.	Recodification of Ordinances
25.	-	Industrial Property Exemption
26.	-	2010 Urban Renewal Addition – Taxes
27.	-	Assessment of Wind Energy Conversation Property
28.	24.	Recodification of Ordinances

Section 3. <u>Code of Ordinance</u>. Copies of the code as adopted herein shall be on file and available for public inspection in the office of the Iowa County Auditor located in the East Annex of the Iowa County Courthouse, 970 Court Avenue, Marengo, Iowa.

Ordinance No. 28 was approved and passed the 16th day of October, 2015.